
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 

the agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 20 November 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2024 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

9 - 34 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 

35 - 52 

7.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

53 - 86 

8.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

87 - 96 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9.  QUARTER 2 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

97 - 116 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
Councillor D Everitt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, A Barker, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith and 
R Sutton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone and Ms B Leonard 
 
External Audit:   
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Boam. 
 

18. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 7 August 2024 and 22 
August 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 August 2024 and 22 August 2024 be confirmed as 
accurate records of proceedings. 
 

20. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 

21. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS 
ABOUT COUNCILLORS 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about a complaint which had related to the determination of a 
planning application, the Monitoring Officer clarified that a complaint needed to relate to 
matters covered by the Code of Conduct and not simply that the complainant was 
unhappy with the outcome of an application. Once received, a complaint was considered 
against the initial tests to see whether it could progress. 
 
Members discussed concerns around public behaviour towards them in certain, rare 
circumstances. The Monitoring Officer advised that a piece of work around LGA good 
practice and the ‘debate not hate’ campaign was being worked on by Officers currently, 
and would be presented to Members in due course. 
 
The Chair of the Governance Working Group advised that a large part of the work was 
around clarifying terminology, tidying up minor errors, and reconciling inconsistencies. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

She thanked Officers for assisting the Governance Working Group and the rest of the 
Committee concurred. 
 
It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor R Johnson, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The work of the cross-party working group in conducting the review of the 
arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillors be noted 

2. The proposed amendments to the arrangements summarised in the report and at 
appendix A, and illustrated at appendix B, and the proposed changes to the 
flowchart at appendix C be considered. 

3. The amendments to the arrangements and flowchart be recommended to Council 
for adoption at its meeting on 5 November 2024, for adoption with effect from 6 
November 2024. 

4. Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to update 
the Constitution to give effect to the amendments required as a consequence of 
reviewing the arrangements, as set out at appendix D. 

 

22. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report, before handing over to a 
representative from Mazars. 
 
The Chair noted that the strategy of the Council was one which had been recommended 
by the new central Government, so to enable the audit system to refocus on recent 
accounts, as set out in a letter from the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government which the Strategic Director had shared with the Committee. The letter was 
published as an additional paper and was available for Members at the meeting. It 
described the Government’s approach in addressing the backlog of audit delays 
referencing the legislation that has now been laid before Parliament and confirms the 
backstop dates for financial years up to and including 2027/28.   
 
A discussion was had about the how the Council’s backlog of Statement of Accounts 
compared regionally and nationally. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that a 
significant proportion of local authorities were in a similar position to the Council, but he 
would clarify the precise details and share the most up to date figures with the Committee 
outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

23. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about the nature of the backlog. The Strategic Director of 
Resources reiterated previous communications on the matter, and said he would share 
them with the new Member of the Committee. He then concisely set out the specific 
technical problems which had hampered the 2021/22 accounts, and the culmination of 
structural issues which had hampered local authorities and the audit sector nationally.  
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources clarified that Mazars would 
be present in December to give opinions on the 2021/22 and 20222/23 accounts in 

4



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

December. These would be modified or disclaimer opinions as opposed to qualified or 
unqualified.  
 
The representative from Mazars added that the formal opinions on the accounts were 
always given at the end of the sign off process. They were still awaiting some guidance on 
how to give opinions on the backlogged accounts matter from central Government. 
Further guidance would be set out for Members at the meeting on 9 December 2024. 
 
A discussion was had about the implications of voting for the recommendations of the 
report. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that by putting the Statement of 
Accounts before the Committee he was formally endorsing them as ‘a true and fair’ view 
which had followed appropriate codes of practice. The Statement of Accounts presented 
to the Committee in the report were effectively a draft and unaudited set of accounts; if 
they weren’t signed off they would be presented again in December with the Mazars 
opinion. This was in keeping with the ‘backstop’ process as set out by Government to 
rebuild assurances. 
 
A discussion was had about the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. The Strategic Director of 
Resources advised that the Finance Team was currently finalising the 2022/23 accounts 
and their publication was imminent; the Committee would have sight of them ahead of the 
December meeting.  
 
Members discussed deferring the vote until December committee. A Member voiced a 
range of concerns he had with voting for the recommendations, such as there being no 
input from Mazars, no Statement of Going Concern and no Value for Money opinion. He 
was also concerned with the staff turnover since 2021/22, including that the current 
Section 151 Officer had not been in place for the period, and recent internal audit reports 
had highlighted concerns regarding the finance systems and processes, which had 
received limited assurance. 
 
The representative from Mazars advised that deferral would reduce the time available to 
issue the disclaimer opinion ahead of the crucial 13 December 2024 deadline. 
Nevertheless, he emphasised that it was for the committee to decide how to proceed.  
 
Councillor R Sutton moved a motion to defer approving the recommendations within the 
report; it was not seconded. 
 
The Chair summed up the discussion, concluding that the Committee should keep this 
process of moving forwards. Most Members concurred. 
 
The representative from Mazars noted added that the rebuilding assurance phase, with 
new auditors, would begin after the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts backlog 
was resolved. The national audit system was being reset and assurances would be 
forthcoming.  
 
It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be approved. 
2. The Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts 

2021/22. 
3. Authority be delegated to the Committee Chair and the Section 151 Officer to 

approve any minor non-material amendments, as agreed with the external 
auditors, to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 on behalf of the Committee. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

5



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.37 pm 
 

 

6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 11/11/24) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

December 2024 

Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 9 December 2024 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 9 December 2024 

February 2025 

Annual Review of the Council's Constitution Kate Hiller, Legal Team Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

5 February 2025 

Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 3 Kate Hiller, Legal Team Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

5 February 2025 

Annual IT Health Check Sam Outama, ICT Team Manager 5 February 2025 

Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 3 
To present the quarterly treasury management report to members. 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 5 February 2025 

Quarter 3 Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 5 February 2025 

April 2025 

Annual Member Conduct Report Charlotte Smith, Apprentice 
Solicitor 

23 April 2025 

Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 
To present the Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 to members for 
approval 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 23 April 2025 

Audit Plan Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 23 April 2025 

Quarter 4 Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 23 April 2025 

June 2025 

Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 4 Kate Hiller, Legal Team Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

4 June 2025 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



Issue Details Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25 
To report the Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25 to 
members 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 4 June 2025 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHI
[...]
NT UPDATE REPORT - 
QUARTER 2 
 

Presented by Anna Crouch 
Head of Finance 
 

Background Papers Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators – 
Council 22 February 2024 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Activity for 
the period April – September 2024. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 2024-25 QUARTER 2 ACTIVITY REPORT 
(APPENDIX 1).  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires local authorities to produce Prudential 
Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement annually on the likely 
financing and investment activity. The Treasury Management Strategy was approved 
by Council on 22 February 2024. 

 
1.2 As a minimum, the Code requires that the Council reports on the performance of the 

Treasury Management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). 
Appendix 1 is the mid-year report for the financial year 2024/25 designed to inform the 
Committee of the Council’s treasury activity and enable scrutiny of activity and 
performance.  

 
 
 
 
 

35

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&
[...]
cations to be considered.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no direct legal implications from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct Staffing or Corporate arising from this 
report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Committee members with an update in respect of 
the Council’s corporate risk register. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
NOTES AND COMMENTS ON THE LATEST CORPORATE 
RISK REGISTER 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 As part of the agreed Risk Management approach this report presents the latest 

version of the Corporate Risk Register which was reviewed at the last meeting of the 
officer Corporate Risk Group on 22 August 2024. In line with the Risk Management 
Policy, members of this Committee are to receive periodic updates on risks monitored 
through the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
2.0 RISK REGISTER 
 
2.1 The updated Risk Register can be found at Appendix 1. Note that the previous risk 

titled “Reduced Financial Funding has been merged with Risk Reference CR2 
“Management of Council finances”.  Similarly, the previous risk “Local Authority Failure” 
has been merged with Risk Reference CR9 “Ultra vires decisions”.  The merging of the 
risks is sensible given the connections of the risks. There is also a new risk in respect 
of the East Midlands Freeport.   

 
2.2 Out of the 16 active risks, one is red, nine are amber and six are green. There have 

been some narrative changes, and these are shown as tracked changes (red text). 

53

Agenda Item 7.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45091/Corporate%20Risk%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45091/Corporate%20Risk%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45091/Corporate%20Risk%
[...]
uce the likelihood of the threat materialising or else reduce the resultant impact through introducing relevant controls and continuity strategies. 

86



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 

Presented by Kate Hiller 
Interim Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications to be considered. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

The report details the Council’s compliance with legislative 
requirements including Freedom of Information requests, 
Environmental Information Requests and use of RIPA powers 
from the previous quarter. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications to be 
considered. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To receive and consider the figures for the Local 
Determination of Complaints and Ethical Indicators for 
Quarter 2 of 2024/25. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Audit and Governance Committee assists the Council in fulfilling its duty under the 

Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted Councillors of District and Parish Councils.  

 
 This is a quarterly report to the Committee. The Standards and Ethics Report 

appended provides information in two categories: Local Determination of Complaints 
and Ethical Indicators. Each category is split for ease of reference. 

 
 This report will enable the Audit and Governance Committee to keep track of how 

many complaints are received by the Monitoring Officer each quarter and how these 
are dealt with. Where the Councillor Code of Conduct has been breach
[...]


94



FOI Data for Q2 24/25

 

Freedom of Information Requests

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

22/23 23/2424/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 21/22 22/23 23/24 21/22 22/2323/24
Total number 
received

147 157 122 122 196 132 90 108 157 196 148 194

% answered on time  51%  93%  89% 79%   86% 90%  95% 60%  92%   78% 91% 92%

Internal reviews  1  1  0 3  2  0  1  3  1  2  1  0

 

Environmental Information Requests

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

22/23 23/2424/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 21/22 22/23 23/24 21/22 22/2323/24

Total number 
received

4 6 4 4 5 6 NH 7 3 1 7 3

% answered on time      100%    80% 100%      100%      100%

Internal reviews      0    0 0      0      0

 

Subject Access Requests 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

22/23 23/2424/25 22/23 23/24 24/25 21/22 22/23 23/24 21/22 22/2323/24

Total number 
received

3 11 11 6 11 10 5 5 9 13 10 8

% answered on time      100%      90%      78%      88%

Internal reviews      1      0            

95



Definitions
Business as usual Information requested can be sent quickly and easily within the normal course of business.

Environmental Information Request a right for any person to request access to environmental information held by public 
authorities. 

Ombudsman Complaint a customer has followed Stage 1 and 2 complaints procedure but unhappy with the outcome they are 
entitled to take complaint to the Local government Ombudsman who will decide if the Council has a case to answer. 

Subject Access Request a request by an individual to see information an organisation holds on them

Transfers requests received that fall out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care or Highways

96



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

QUARTER 2 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Presented by Kerry Beavis 
Internal Audit Manager 

Background Papers Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

Public Report: Yes 
 
Appendix 2 is exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

Financial Implications 
 

None arising from this report. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

None arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of the progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25 and to highlight any incidences of 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been 
identified. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
NOTES THE REPORT. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Council’s Audit Committee to 

approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. The Standards state that the 
Committee should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit.  

 
1.2  The Audit and Governance Committee approved the 2024/25 Audit Plan on 24 April 

2024. The Committee receives quarterly progress reports.  
 
 
2.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

 
2.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report for quarter 2 is attached at Appendix 1.  A 

confidential audit report is attached at Appendix 2. 

97

Agenda Item 9.

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43916/Appendix%201.pdf?$LO$=1


 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

An effective internal audit service supports all 
council priorities. 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/A 

Safeguarding: 
 

There are no specific risks associated with this 
report. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A 

Customer Impact: 
 

N/A 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

The
[...]
king process. 

Head of 
Housing 

Director of 
Communities 

Jun-24 June 24 – To be 
addressed via the 
Head of Housing 
working with the 
Head of Finance 
and the Housing 
Systems and 
Strategy Team 
Leader. 

Dec-24         

2023/24 Houses in 
Multiple 
Occupation 

5. The discrepancy in 
respect of the 
information relating to 
the number of self-
contained units is 
investigated and 
resolved to ensure that 
all details are 
accurately recorded on 
the Public Register. 

Medium Agreed. Systems 
Support 
Officer. 

Director of 
Communities 

Aug-24 Aug-24 - There are 
currently issues 
with the public 
register system, but 
this is due to be 
upgraded shortly 
and a review will be 
carried out after the 
upgrade. 

Oct-24        

2023/24 Main 
Accounting 
and 
Budgetary 
Control  

3. Work on closing FY 
2021/22 and 22/23 
Accounts be 
completed as a matter 
of priority, to enable a 
confirmed opening 
balance for FY 
2023/24. 

High Agree - The Finance 
Team is currently 
finalising the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 accounts.  

Head of 
Finance 

Director of 
Resources 

Aug-24 Sept-24 – 
Extension 
requested 

Sept-24 
 

        

 

 
  

110



Appendix D 
 
 

 
2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
30.09.2024 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit 
Plan 
 

11% A number of audits are in progress but are 
not included until a draft report has been 
issued. 

Quarterly Progress Reports to 
Management Team and Audit and 
Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month 
agreed in final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report - August 
2024 Audit and Governance 
Committee Meeting 

Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the 
Internal Audit Service 

100% Based on two received during 2023/24 

Compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried out w/c 30 
November 2020 which confirmed that the 
Council conforms with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  

 

 
 

 
 

111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

113

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee work plan
	5. Annual Governance Statement 2023-24
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2023-24

	6. Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix A -  Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 2

	7. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1

	8. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 2
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 2

	9. Quarter 2 Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter 2 Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Quarter 2 Audit Progress Report




Minutes of the meeting


26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, A Barker, R Boam, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, 
N Smith and R Sutton    
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Ms A Morgan and 
Ms B Leonard 
 
External Audit: Ms H Parks 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2024.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 September be confirmed as accurate records of 
proceedings. 
 

27. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 

 
The Chair read a statement to the Committee.  
 
The statement detailed information from the Strategic Director of Resources regarding the 
audit backlog in England and consultations the Strategic Director had undertaken with 
other local authorities, external auditors, and central Government. The Government had 
resolved to clear the national audit backlog and improve the national audit system. The 
Council had written to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to 
receive advice regarding an inability to meet the backstop date for the financial year of 
2023/24. No response or guidance had been received to date. 
 
The Chair has requested that the Strategic Director of Resources provide a report to the 
December 9 Committee to keep members up to date with the Council’s position in respect 
of backstop dates. 
 

28. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 
Following discussions between the Head of Finance and the Chair, it was agreed that the 
recommendation for the report would be revised to note the Annual Governance 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Statement rather than approve it. This would allow  Members to comment on the 
statement and changes be made before it was brought back to the Committee in 
February.  

 
A member noted the importance of the document and commended the progress that had 
been made, though they expressed some concerns around the provision of budget related 
information and clarity regarding future challenges. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Sutton, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance statement 2023/24 be noted by the Committee. 
 

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Treasury Management 2024-25 Quarter 2 Activity Report be noted. 
 

30. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 

 
The Committee discussed some of the Corporate Risks from the updated Register. 
Members raised a range issues around safeguarding, the budget, redundancy risks, 
recruitment and retention and procurement. Officers advised Members on various pieces 
of work ongoing to mitigate risks including ongoing budget work, with the Finance 
Settlement expected 19 December; an update to procurement procedures, which would 
be reported to the Governance Working Group; concerns around staffing would also be 
addressed in the new Workforce Strategy to be published in 2025.  
 
Members also discussed the Freeport, which was a significant potential risk, and whether 
this was being adequately covered within the quarterly risk updates. Officers set out some 
procedural considerations and governance arrangements regarding the Freeport and the 
Council’s role, and it was agreed that Officers would consider presenting a more detailed 
report about the Freeport to a future committee meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The latest Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

31. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Interim Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Johnson, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The report be received and noted. 
 

32. QUARTER 2 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member expressed concern at the delays with the payroll recommendations, and the 
impacts delays in this service could have on various other services across the Council. 
The Head of Finance advised that the recommendations related to Finance and Human 
Resources systems. Progress was being made to resolve the issues, and it was important 
to thoroughly correct any issues with these crucial systems before tackling other issues.  

 
At this point the Committee requested to move into confidential session to discuss the 
restricted information at appendix 2 of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor R Sutton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
A discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.38 pm 
 

 


